INTRODUCTION 

The Village of Carbon Cliff is a community of roughly 1,846 residents (U.S. Census, 2020). Officially 
incorporated in 1906, it is centrally located within Rock Island County, and roughly one-hundred and 
sixty (160) miles west of Chicago and one-hundred and eighty-five (185) miles east of Des Moines, IA. 

This report documents the Tax Increment Redevelopment Plan and Program (the “Redevelopment 
Plan”) for the Village of Carbon Cliff Redevelopment Project Area #1 (the “Project Area”). This 
Redevelopment Plan has been prepared for use by the Village of Carbon Cliff (the “Village”) by Teska

[...]

2nd Avenue near 3rd Street, and parcels east of 10th Avenue. The exact boundaries of the Project Area 
are illustrated in ‘Figure A – Boundary Map’. The Project Area contains twenty-four (24) structures on 
a total of fifty (50) parcels. The total Project Area is approximately two-hundred and thirty-eight (238) 
acres in size. 

The predominant land uses within the Project Area are commercial and vacant/undeveloped 
commercial properties.  Existing land uses within the Project Area are illustrated in “Figure B - Existing 
Land Use Map”. 

Table 1: Existing Land Use

[...]

The Redevelopment Project Area contains a mixture of land uses, including 
industrial, commercial, residential and vacant parcels. The Project Area includes twenty-four (24) 
structures on fifty (50) parcels.  The total area of the Redevelopment Project Area is approximately 
two-hundred and thirty-eight (238) acres, more or less. 

Exhibit 1 – Aerial Location Map 

Exhibit 2 
TIF Boundary Map 

ELIGIBILITY FINDINGS 

Teska Associates, Inc. conducted a field survey of every property within the Redevelopment Project 
Area.  Based on an inspection of the exteriors of buildings and grounds, field notes were taken to